MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF

NORTH BAY AMATEUR RADIO CLUB (NBARC)

- 1) The name of the association is the **North Bay Amateur Radio Club** (NBARC)
- 2) The objects for which the Association is established are as follows:
 - a) to secure the pleasures and benefits of an association of persons commonly interested in Amateur Radio,
 - b) to further the exchange of information and cooperation between members,
 - c) to promote radio knowledge, fraternalism and individual operating efficiency in accordance with all relevant legislation,
 - d) to so conduct club programs and activities so as to advance the general interest and welfare of Amateur Radio in the community; and
 - e) to do or cause to be done all such things as are incidental or conducive to the attainment of the foregoing objects and, in particular, to:
 - i) provide communications within the amateur radio community, and for non-profit organizations' events,
 - ii) obtain membership or affiliation in any association or other organization having objects altogether or in part similar to that of the Association,
 - iii) carry out all administrative duties involved in or related to the purposes of the Association,
 - iv) purchase, take, lease, or otherwise acquire and hold and dispose of real and personal property,
 - v) borrow money in any manner and upon such terms as the Association thinks fit and with or without security for the repayment thereof,
 - vi) draw, make, accept, endorse, execute and issue promissory notes, bills of exchange and other negotiable instruments, and
 - vii) invest and deal with any money of the Association that is not immediately required in any manner from time to time determined by the Association
- 3) In the event that upon the winding up or dissolution of the Association there remains, after the satisfaction of all its debts and liabilities, any property whatsoever, the same shall not be paid to or distributed among its members but shall be transferred to an organization with similar interests according to the wishes of the majority of the remaining members.
- 4) The income and property of the Association shall be applied solely towards the promotion of its objects as set forth in this Memorandum of Association, and no portion thereof shall be paid or transferred, directly or indirectly, by way of dividend, bonus, or otherwise howsoever by way of profit, to its members. Provided that nothing herein shall prevent payment, in good faith, of reasonable

NBARC CONSTITUTION MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION

and proper remuneration to any member of the Association in return for any services actually rendered to the Association, otherwise than services rendered as a director or officer of the Association.

- 5) The liability of the members of the Association is limited.
- 6) Each member of the Association undertakes to contribute to the assets of the Association in the event that it shall be wound up while such person is a member of the Association, or within one year after such member ceases to be a member, for the debts and liabilities of the Association contracted before such member ceased to be a member, and the costs, charges and expenses of winding-up, and for adjustment of the rights and contributories among themselves, such amount, as may be required, not exceeding the sum of \$1.

WE, the several persons whose names and addresses are subscribed, are desirous of being formed into a company in accordance with this Memorandum of Association.

DATED at North Bay, Ontario, this 15 day of January, 2010

	Name	Signature	Address
1	Bill Silver		66 Whitney Ave, North Bay, ON P1A 1Y3
2	Paul Caccamo		331 Keeling Dr. Callander, ON P0H 1H0
3	Drew Riddell		2340 Widdifield Stn. Rd. RR 1, North Bay, ON P1B 8G2
4	Howard Wurster		193 Gladstone Ave. North Bay, ON P1A 2M1
5	Bruce Roberts		6 Cedar Lane Bonfield, ON P0H 1E0
6	Keeling Little		185 Pearce St. North Bay, ON P1C 1H1
7	Joseph L Girard		7 Marshall Park Dr. North Bay, ON P1A 2N8
8	Derek Stott		117 Nottingham Dr. North Bay, ON P1C 1K4